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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE  
 

Petra Foods posts US$7.5 million in 3Q 2007 
net profit on 61.4% rise in sales to 

US$239.5m 
 

• EBITDA growth of 22.6% reinforces the Group’s resilient 
business model of two complementary business units 

 

Financial Highlights 3 months ended 30 September 9 months ended 30 September 

(US$’000) Jul-Sept 07 Jul-Sept 06 % Change Jan-Sept 07 Jan-Sept 06 % Change 

Revenue 239,490 148,394   61.4 599,765 384,037   56.2  

Gross Profit (201,498) (199,988)   67.9 (503,685) (306,720)   64.2 

Profit before tax and 
exceptional gains 9,252 9,027    2.5 26,857 26,445    1.6 

Exceptional gains 623 744  16.3 623 2,260  72.4 

Profit after tax 7,504 7,484   0.3 20,967 22,368   6.3 
Net Profit after MI 
excluding 
exceptional gains 

7,561 7,359   2.7 21,140 20,727    2.0 

EBITDA 17,771 14,495   22.6 46,947 41,446 13.3 
 
 

SINGAPORE - 14 Nov 2007 - For the third quarter ended 30 September 2007, Petra Foods 
Limited (“Petra Foods” or the “Group”), one of the world’s major manufacturers and 
suppliers of cocoa ingredients and branded consumer confectionary products, continued to 
deliver profit growth.  
 
The Group achieved a 2.7% gain in net profit attributable to shareholders (excluding 
exceptional gains) to US$7.6 million on the back of a 61.4% rise in sales to US$239.5 million, 
driven by revenue growth from existing operations together with the contribution from its new 
European cocoa ingredients businesses that were acquired in March this year.  
 
EBITDA grew 22.6% to US$17.8 million, reflecting sterling performances by both the Cocoa 
Ingredients and Branded Consumer Divisions - thereby demonstrating the resilience of the 
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Group’s business model of having these two complementary units which ensure a steady 
earnings stream.  
 

Commenting on the Group’s performance, Mr John Chuang, Chief Executive Officer of Petra 

Foods said, “I am pleased with our third quarter results, which are in line with the Group’s 

expectations of continued strong demand in both our Branded Consumer and Cocoa 

Ingredients Divisions. We will continue to enhance our dominant brands and actively drive 

the demand for our proprietary brands through product innovations and marketing initiatives, 

thereby strengthening Petra Foods’ position as a major chocolate confectionery company in 

the region.” 

 

“At the same time, our Cocoa Ingredients arm received a boost from the strategic investment 

in Europe, the largest consuming market for cocoa ingredients,” Mr Chuang added.  

 

Based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue, earnings per share 

(excluding exceptional gains) for 3Q 2007 rose 2.9% to 1.42 US cents. Net asset value as at 

30 September 2007 rose to 37.6 US cents, from 32.3 US cents as at 31 December 2006.  

 
 

SEGMENTAL REVIEW 

Financial Highlights 3 months ended 30 September 9 months ended 30 September 

(US$’000) Jul-Sept 07 Jul-Sept 06 % Change Jan-Sept 07 Jan-Sept 06 % Change 

Revenue        

Cocoa Ingredients 173,451 90,920   90.8 418,130 242,599   72.4 

Branded Consumer 66,039 57,474    14.9 181,635 141,438    28.4 

       
EBITDA       

Cocoa Ingredients 9,325 7,220     29.2 23,785 21,478    10.7 
Branded Consumer 8,446 7,275     16.1 23,162 19,968   16.0 

 
Branded Consumer Division 
Leveraging on its key strengths in product innovation and development capabilities and its 

superior distribution infrastructure, the Division generated revenue growth of 14.9% Y-o-Y to 

US$66.0 million in 3Q 2007. Its core market in Indonesia achieved Y-o-Y revenue growth of 

17.5%.  
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The slower rate of 3Q 2007 revenue growth achieved in Indonesia, compared to previous 

quarters, was due to the following factors: (1) the exceptionally strong growth rate of 39.9% 

achieved in 2Q 2007 with the run up of sales to the Muslim festivities in October 2007; (2) a 

higher number of new product launches in that quarter; and (3) higher contributions from new 

3rd Party products distributed. 

 

During the period under review, EBITDA rose 16.1% Y-o-Y to US$8.4 million, moving at a 

faster pace compared to revenue growth. Gross Profit Margin was higher by one percentage 

point for the same period, when compared to 3Q 2006.  

 

Mr Chuang added, “I would like to highlight the pro-active programme which was 

implemented to tackle higher raw material costs. This programme is crucial to address the 

higher raw material costs likely in 2008 and includes price increases (which came into effect 

in June 2007), and a series of product right sizing and cost containment initiatives. This in 

turn helped the Division achieve a sequential improvement in gross profit margin in the third 

quarter of 2007. 

 

“The performance of our Branded Consumer Division to-date have not been materially 

impacted by higher raw material cost, due to its on-going strategy of buying forward major 

raw material requirements. This strategy serves to secure and lock in the purchase price of 

these raw materials and provides the advantage of cost visibility to the division. More 

significantly, the Division’s 2007 input costs had been entered into at price levels lower than 

the current prevailing prices.” 

 
In addition, the Group’s successful regional expansion strategy has also resulted in higher 

contributions from markets outside of Indonesia. These regional markets contributed 22.4% 

of the Division’s 9M 2007 revenue, with revenue growth of 49.6% Y-o-Y being achieved in 

the Philippines, the second largest confectionery market in the ASEAN region after 

Indonesia.  

 
Cocoa Ingredients Division 
In the period under review, the Cocoa Ingredients Division achieved a 90.8% Y-o-Y increase 

in revenue to US$173.5 million, of which the European operations contributed 38.6% of the 
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total. Profit contributions from the European operations were minimal given its current 

capabilities of producing only the more generic type products.  

 

EBITDA climbed 29.2% Y-o-Y despite a softer EBITDA yield in the industry, supported by Y-

o-Y sales volume growth of 54.4%. Excluding the European operations, the Division 

achieved Y-o-Y sales volume growth of 12.8%. Petra Foods recorded an overall EBITDA 

yield of US$151 per metric tonne (mt), factoring in the European operations’ contribution. 

Excluding the European operations, the Division achieved an EBITDA yield of US$195/mt, a 

sequential improvement of 2.1% over the US$191/mt achieved in 2Q 2007. 

 

With the strategic investment in Europe, the Group’s processing capacity has grown 29% to 

310,000 mt. However, even with the higher capacity, average utilisation remained high at 

90%, demonstrating the continued strong demand for the Group’s cocoa ingredients.  

 

In accordance with the strategy envisaged when the European business was acquired, the 

plan to increase the financial returns is to: 

 

1. Upgrade the capabilities of the German facility to produce higher value-added, 

customized cocoa ingredients products (rather than the generic products produced 

today) to enhance the EBITDA/mt yield; and  

 

2. At the same time, it is intended that the capacity of the German facility is also 

expanded so as to increase market penetration of our customized cocoa ingredients 

to the largest consuming market for cocoa ingredients.  

 

This plan is now being executed and so whilst the present business is generating positive 

EBITDA, it is likely to incur initial startup losses over the short term. This business is targeted 

to be profitable over the longer term when the process enhancement and capacity addition is 

completed.  

 

For Full Year 2007, the Group estimated a revenue contribution of at least US$200 million 

from its European operations. 
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Balance Sheet and Financial Position 

Total shareholders’ equity increased to US$186 million. Total assets grew by US$179.6 

million of which, US$70.6 million can be attributed to the Group’s acquisition of the European 

cocoa ingredient business, US$17.1 million from capital expenditure and the remainder from 

higher working capital. 

  

The businesses’ growth and expansion was funded by operating cash flow before working 

capital changes of US$41.7 million (an increase of 6% over a year ago) and 5-year S$60 

million Medium term note (“MTN”) issued in January 2007. 

 

The Group’s increased borrowing can also be attributed to: (a) additional term loan and 

working capital facilities of US$56.1 million for the European operations; and (b) higher trade 

finance as the Group carried more higher quality African beans for the expanded capacity. 

 

The Group’s net debt to equity ratio increased from 0.67 times as of 31 December 2006 to 

1.17 times as of 30 September 2007. Adjusted net debt to equity was up from 0.5 times to 

0.72 times.  

 

Interest cover for the Group remained healthy at 4.0 times. 

 
 
Business Outlook 
Going forward, the Group will continue to grow by building on the key strengths of its two 
divisions. 
 
For the Branded Consumer Division, the strong growth momentum is expected to continue. 
The strategic focus for 2007 is to continue to drive growth and profitability in all its key 
markets which are the South East Asian chocolate confectionery markets, the world’s fastest 
growing region for chocolate confectionery sales.  
 
Petra Foods will further tap the consumer dollar through new product offerings and brand 
building initiatives. The strategy is to continue driving higher volumes of Our Brands and 3rd 
Party Brands through our regional distribution pipeline to maximise returns. 
 
The Cocoa Ingredients Division expects to witness rising demand from its customers. 
However, due to the softer price environment and the phasing in of new processing capacity, 
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full year EBITDA yield is expected to be lower than last year with 2H 2007 EBITDA yield 
estimated to be at a similar level as 1H 2007’s. 
 

 
# # # 

 
 
ABOUT PETRA FOODS LIMITED 
 
Listed on the SGX-ST since 5 November 2004, Petra Food Limited and its subsidiaries (“the 
Group”) is one of the world’s major manufacturers and suppliers for premium cocoa 
ingredients, namely cocoa powder, cocoa butter and cocoa liquor. The Group also 
manufactures and/or distributes branded consumer products, primarily chocolate 
confectionery products, for which it is the market leader in Indonesia. 
 
The Group has two business divisions, Cocoa Ingredients and Branded Consumer. 
 
Cocoa Ingredients Division 
The Group manufactures and sells cocoa ingredients, under the “Delfi” brand, to over 30 
countries worldwide. Its major customers are international food and beverage companies 
such as Nestlé, Cadbury, the Mars Group, Arnott’s, A.B. Foods, Barry Callebaut and the 
Meiji Group. 
 
Branded Consumer Division  
The Group manufactures and/or distributes branded consumer products that are sold in over 
17 countries including Indonesia, Singapore, Malaysia, Hong Kong, Australia, Thailand, the 
Philippines and China. Petra Foods has an established portfolio of chocolate confectionery 
brands which are household names in Indonesia include 10 master brands and 20 key sub 
brands and manufactures over 300 stock keeping units. Its flagship brands in Indonesia 
include “SilverQueen” and “Ceres” that were introduced in the 1950s and “Delfi” in the 1980s. 
In addition, the Group also distributes a well-known portfolio of third party brands in 
Indonesia, Singapore and Malaysia.  
 
Headquartered in Singapore, Petra Foods has seven cocoa processing facilities (located in 
Indonesia, Malaysia, the Philippines, Thailand, Brazil, Mexico and Germany), one cocoa 
butter facility (located in France), two chocolate confectionery production facilities (located in 
Indonesia and the Philippines) and a total staff strength of over 4,000.  
 
Petra Foods was awarded the top spot in the annual Singapore Enterprise 50 Award in 2003. 
In addition, it was recognised as the "Best Newly Listed Singapore Company in 2004" in 
AsiaMoney's Best Managed Companies Poll 2004. More recently, it was named the 
“Enterprise of the Year 2004” by the 20th Singapore Business Awards on 30 March 2005 and 
was named one of “Singapore’s 15 Most Valuable Brands” in November 2005 by IE 
Singapore. 
 
Issued on behalf of Petra Foods Limited 
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Ho See Kim 
August Consulting  
Tel: +65 6733 8873, Mobile: +65 9631 3602, Email: seekim@august.com.sg  
 
Nora Sng 
August Consulting  
Tel: +65 6733 8873, Mobile: +65 9791 5366, Email: nora@august.com.sg  
 
 


